

No. 13-1339

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

SPOKEO, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

THOMAS ROBINS

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

MEREDITH FUCHS  
*General Counsel*  
TO-QUYEN TRUONG  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
JOHN R. COLEMAN  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
NANDAN M. JOSHI  
KRISTIN BATEMAN  
*Counsel*  
*Consumer Financial*  
*Protection Bureau*  
*Washington, D.C. 20552*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	7
A. Petitioner’s publication of inaccurate information about respondent is an Article III injury-in-fact.....	8
B. Further review is not warranted .....	17
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	8
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	23
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	8
<i>Consumer Watchdog v. Wisconsin Alumni Research     Found.</i> , 753 F.3d 1258 (Fed. Cir. 2014), cert. denied, No. 14-516 (Feb. 23, 2015) .....	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)....	9, 16
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for     Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	11
<i>Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	11
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P’ship</i> , 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2388 (2013).....	20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	12
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , cert. granted, 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011), cert. dismissed, 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper     Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	12
<i>Kendall v. Employees Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	16
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	9
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging &amp; Diagnostic Grp., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9, 10, 14, 18
<i>M&amp;G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015) .....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	9
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	12
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	10
<i>Robinson v. Potter</i> , 453 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	3
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	12
<i>Stein v. National City Bank</i> , 942 F.2d 1062 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)...	10, 15
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	8
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. 1681(b).....	2
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(1) .....	2, 10
15 U.S.C. 1681a(f).....	2
15 U.S.C. 1681b.....	2, 3
15 U.S.C. 1681b(a) .....	10
15 U.S.C. 1681b(a)(1)-(6).....	14
15 U.S.C. 1681b(b)(1) .....	3, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. 1681e(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1681e(d)(1) .....	17
15 U.S.C. 1681e(d)(1)(A).....	2, 16
15 U.S.C. 1681e(d)(1)(B).....	3, 16
15 U.S.C. 1681j(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. 1681j(a)(1)(C).....	3
15 U.S.C. 1681m .....	3
15 U.S.C. 1681n.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a) .....	4, 11, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	11
15 U.S.C. 1681o.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1681o(a)(1).....	3
15 U.S.C. 1681s-2.....	2
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
29 U.S.C. 1109(a) .....	20
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2).....	20
35 U.S.C. 311(a) .....	22
35 U.S.C. 314(b)(2).....	22
35 U.S.C. 315(b) .....	22

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
12 C.F.R. 1022.137(a)(1).....	3, 16, 17
16 C.F.R. 610.3(a)(1) (2012) .....	3
Miscellaneous:	
3 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	13
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	9
S. Rep. No. 517, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969).....	1
